AUDITED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN JANUARY 01 – DECEMBER 31, 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira ("TRY"), unless otherwise stated, on a purchasing power basis as of December 31, 2024)

44

NOTE 47 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT.)

• Currency Risk Management (Cont.)

The Company is exposed to currency risk mainly in US Dollar and Euro.The table below shows the sensitivity of the

Company to a 20% increase or decrease in USD and Euro exchange rates. The 20% rate is the rate used during the

reporting of the exchange rate risk within the Company to the senior managers, and the said rate expresses the possible

change expected by the management in the exchange rates.The sensitivity analysis covers only outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items at year-end and shows the effects of a 20% change in foreign currency exchange

rates at the end of the year. A positive value represents an increase in profit/loss and other equity items.

  Profit/Loss Equities

Foreign

Currency
Appreciation

Foreign
Currency

Depreciation

Foreign
Currency

Appreciation

Foreign
Currency

Depreciation

31.12.2024

If the USD rate changes by 20%:

1- USD net asset / liability 19.345 (19.345) 19.345 (19.345)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3- US Dollar Net Effect (1 + 2) 19.345 (19.345) 19.345 (19.345)

If the Euro exchange rate changes by 20%:

4- Euro net asset / liability 92.001 (92.001) 92.001 (92.001)
5- Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) -- -- -- --

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) 92.001 (92.001) 92.001 (92.001)

TOTAL (3+6) 111.347 (111.347) 111.347 (111.347)

31.12.2023

If the USD rate changes by 20%:

1- USD net asset / liability 668.479 (668.479) 668.479 (668.479)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3- US Dollar Net Effect (1 + 2) 668.479 (668.479) 668.479 (668.479)

If the Euro exchange rate changes by 20%:

4- Euro net asset / liability 94.057 (94.057) 94.057 (94.057)
5- Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) -- -- -- --

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) 94.057 (94.057) 94.057 (94.057)

TOTAL (3+6) 762.537 (762.537) 762.537 (762.537)

According to the foreign currency position as of 31.12.2024, if the Turkish Lira appreciated / lost 20% against the US Dollar and
the Euro and if all other variables remained constant, it was composed of assets and liabilities in the foreign currency in the
accounting period ending on the same date. net loss as a result of exchange rate profit / loss would be higher / lower amounting
to TRY 19.435 for US Dollar and TRY 92.001  for Euro. (31 December 2023: TRY 668.479 for US Dollars and TRY 94.057 for
Euro)

LİNK BİLGİSAYAR SİSTEMLERİ YAZILIMI VE DONANIMI SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ